

**SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

711B



FROM: General Manager-Chief Engineer

SUBMITTAL DATE:
December 17, 2013

SUBJECT: Project Award - San Jacinto MDP Line C, Stage 2, Lines C-4, C-5 and B,
Project No. 4-0-00124-02, 170 Working Days, District 3/District 3, [\$6,999,014.60]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. The Board approve the low bid submitted by the firm of H & H General Contractors, Inc. for \$6,999,014.60, for the construction of the above referenced project.
2. Authorize the Chairman to execute the contract on behalf of the District.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The bid documents have been reviewed and approved for award by County Counsel.

Departmental Concurrence

WARREN D. WILLIAMS
General Manager-Chief Engineer

P8\157361

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
COST	\$ 4,999,014.60	\$ 2,000,000.00	\$ 6,999,014.60	\$	Consent <input type="checkbox"/> Policy <input type="checkbox"/>
NET DISTRICT COST	\$ 4,999,014.60	\$ 2,000,000.00	\$ 6,999,014.60	\$	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 25140 947460 527980 Zone 4 Const/Maint/Misc-Contracts				Budget Adjustment: No	
				For Fiscal Year: 13/14 - 14/15	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

BY: Steven C. Horn, MPA

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED
JEANINE J. REY, FINANCE DIRECTOR
BY: REGINA L. NEAL

- A-30
- 4/5 Vote
- Positions Added
- Change Order

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 11.5 of 09/24/13

District: 3rd/3rd

Agenda Number:

11 - 11

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY: NEAL R. NIPNIK
DATE: 12/17/13

RJC

2013 DEC - 2 10:00 AM
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

**SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FORM 11: Project Award - San Jacinto MDP Line C, Stage 2, Lines C-4, C-5 and B,
Project No. 4-0-00124-02, 170 Working Days, District 3/District 3, [\$6,999,014.60]

DATE: December 17, 2013

PAGE: Page 2 of 2

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

This project will construct drainage infrastructure to remedy ongoing flooding problems. This project is funded by ad-valorem property tax revenue and entails no new fees, taxes nor bonded indebtedness. Moreover, this project will enable revision of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps in the impacted area resulting in a significant reduction in flood insurance premiums. Owners with Federally insured home loans will realize savings of several thousand dollars per year.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Pursuant to Public Contract Code 21091, invitation of sealed bids was solicited by advertising in print and digital media.

P8\157361